Worksheet
Standard Assignment

suite:___ 3116 Tower; BLK9S Date: Jan 22/21 Compieted by: Andrea

Please mark if completed:

v

O New Closing bate February 8, 2021 V/

d Original Closing Date F€DFUAIY 1, 2021

d Copy of Date Change Amendment
¢ Copy of Assignment Amendment /

O Assignment Agreement Signed by both Assignor and Assignee. /

QO Assighment Fee $ 2,500 {amendment to the assignment fee) \/

o Certified Cheque (Amacon City Centre Nine Development Partnership}
¢/ Final Statement of Adjustment

d Agreement must be in good standing. Funds in Trust: § 53,310 (1 5%) . \/
q Assignors Solicitors information v~

d Assignees Solicitors information ‘/
9’ Include Fintrac for Assignee — Occupation and Employer A/

¢ Copy of Assignees ID \/

q Copy of Assignees Mortgage Approval \/
O $1000 legal fee cheque to be paid to Aird & Berlis

Note:
Once all the above is completed, email the full package immediately to Stephanie for execution of the Assignment agreement.

Stephanie will execute and the Amacon admin team will forward immediately to Aird & Berlis LLP vig email. Please remember that
the Assignment fee cheque should be couriered to Amacon,

Administration Notes:

As per Builder, no top up, we will move it to Feb 8th with out 11% fee




Lyna McDonald
A Commissioner for Qaths

{n and for the

oy
(]
o
o~
o
L%
g E
=
[+ Bl |
L
< &
=z
c &
o
w
_C‘.
(o]
[ 1%

Block Nine

Suite No. 3116, Unit 15. Level 30, (the “Unlt™)

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCIHASE AND SALE
ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN:

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.
(the “Vendor™}

- and ~

T h) A
{the “Purchaser™)

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the follewing changes shall be made
to the above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser on November 30, 2016 and
accepted by the Vendor on November 30, 2016 (the "Agreement™) and, except for such changes noted below. al
other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue o be of the essence:

Delete: FROM THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

all references 1o final closing date of February | 202t

Insert: TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE
1. All references to final closing date shall mean February 8, 2021

2_1n gonsideration for the Vendor's agreement to extend the final closmg datc the purchascr shalf be nqunrcd to paw
aperdlem ra!co' fosiae—d wrttpn-foreach-dos

3. The purchaser agrees to pay the Vendor's administzation costs in the amount of $1000 00 by way of certified
funds drawn on solicitor’s trust account and deliverad with closing funds.

4. The purchaser agrees to pay the Vendor's legal lees in the amount of $1,000.00 by way of certificd funds deawn
on sodicitor’s trust account delivered with closing funds and made pavable 10 AIRD & BERLIS LLP

ALL other terms and conditions sct out in the Agreement shall remain the same and 1tme shall continue to be of the
essence

DATED at (j‘ . thisg..? day of a{?

TN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Amendment.

}442%%:

Purchaser

day of

: ’ NT (CITY -
AMACOII}WIE)_EL_TQPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.

A \Y}

fer: I

NAME: oo
/ Authorized Signing Officer

1 ha\';gdlilority to bind the Corporation

S




BLOCK NINE
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

ASSIGNMENT
Between:  AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

ERICK MERLIN MATTHIESEN (the "Purchaser”)
Suite 3116 Tower 9 South Unit 15 Level 30 (the "Unit™)

't is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shall be made to the
above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the

"Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the
same and time shall continue fo be of the essence:

Delete: FROM THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

22, The Purchaser covenants not to list for sale gr lease, advertise for sale or lease, sell or lease, nor in any way assign
his or her interest under this Agreement, or the Purchaser's Tights and interests hereunder or in the Unit, nor directly or
indirectly permit any third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any time until after the Closing Date, without
the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees
that once a breach of the preceding covenant occurs, such breach is or shall be incapable of rectification, and accordingly
the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor shall have the unilateral right and
option of terminating this Agreement and the Occupancy License, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the
Purchaser or the Purchasers solicitor, whereupon the provisions of this Agreement dealing with the conseqguence of
termination by reason of the Purchaser's defauil, shall apply. The Purchaser shall be entitied to direct that title to the Unit be

taken in the name of his or her spouse, or a member of his or her immediate family only, and shall not be permitted to direct
title to any other third parties.

Insert: TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

22. The Purchaser covenants not to list for sale or lease, advertise for sale or lease, sell or lease, nor in any way assign
his or her interest under this Agreement, or the Purchaser's rights and interests hereunder ar in the Unit, nor directly or
indirectly permit any third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any fime until after the Closing Date, without
the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees
that once a breach of the preceding covenant accurs, such breach is or shall be incapable of rectification, and accordingly
the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor shall have the unilateral right and
option of terminating this Agreement and the Occupancy License, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the
Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor, whereupon the provisions of this Agreement dealing with the consequence of
termination by reason of the Purchaser's defaulkt, shalt apply. The Purchaser shall be entitied to direct that title to the Unit be

taker in the name of his or her spouse, or a member of his or her immediate family only, and shall not be permitted {o direct
title to any other third parties.

Notwithstanding the above, the Purchaser shall be permitted to assign for sale or offer o sell its interest in the Agreement,
provided that the Purchaser first:

{0 obtaine the written consant of the Vendor, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld;

{ii} acknowledges to the Vendor in writing, that the Purchaser shall remain responsible for all Purchasers covenants,
agreements and obligations under the Agreement;

(i) covenants not to advertise the Unit in any newspaper nor list the Unit on any multiple or exclusive listing service:
(iv) obtains an assignment and assumption agreement from the approved assignee in the Vendor's standard form;

v) pays the sum Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) Dollars plus applicable HST by way of certified funds as an

administration fee to the Vendor for permitting such sale, transfer or assignment, to be paid to the Vendor at the time
of the Purchaser's request for consent to such assignment.

] 2.

marql_312.5pt 2656016 Page 1of2




Parkside Village - Block 9 - South
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

Between: AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor®} and

ERICK MERLIN MATTHIESEN (the "Purchaser”)

Suite 3116 Tower 8 South Unit 15 Level 30 (the "Unit™)

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following change(s) shall be
made lo the above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale, and except for such change(s) noted below, all othar
terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain as stated therein, and time shall continue to be of the essence.

INSERT: TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

The Purchaser and Vendor agree that the firm and binding date of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale will be extended to
Tuesday Dscember 13, 2016 at 11:59 pm

Dated at Mississauga, Ontario this 10 dayof (D¢ ce pvine . 2018.

Purchaser - ERICK MERLIN MATTHIESEN

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
In the Presence of: % %—\
Witness /f’ ’

Accepted at M»@%\“SQCLU\%@\ -mis. O day of Mé’mbe/ 2016.

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP,

Per: c/s

Authorized Signing Officar  ©
1 have the authority to bind the Corporation.

aSQL amd.rpt  27rept16



BLOCK

N l N E SUITE 3116 UNIT 18 LEVEL 30

ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

THIS ASSIGNMENT made this 22nd day of January 2021,

AMONG:
Exick Mertin Matthiesen
(hereinafler called the " Assignor™)
OF THE FIRST PART,
-and -
7101597 CANADA LIMITED
{hereinafier called the “Assignee™)
OF THE SECOND PART;
- and -
AMACON DEVELOPMENTS (CITY CENTRE) CORP.
(hereinafter calted the “Vendor™)
OF THE THIRD PART.
WHEREAS:
(A) By Agreement of Parchase and Sale dated the 30 doy of November 2016 and accepted the 30 day of November 2016

(R}

©

between the Assignor as Purchaser and the Vendor as may have been amended (the “Agreement”), the Vendor agreed to
scH and the Assignor agreed to purchase Unit 13, Level 30, Suite 3116, together with ] Parking Unii(s) and | Storage
Unitts) in the proposed condeminium known municipally as 4055 Patkside Village Dr. Mississauga, Ontario {the
“Property”).

The Assignor has agreed to assign the Agreement and all deposits tendered by the Purchoser thereunder as welt as any
mones paid for extras or upgrades, monies paid as credits to the Vendor (or its solicitors) in connection with the purchase
of the Property to the Assignee and any intercst applicable thereto (the “Existing Deposits™), and the Assignee has agreed
to assume afl of the obligations of the Assignor under the Agreement and to complete the transaction contemplated by the
Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof: and

The Vendor has agreed to consent to the assighment of the Agreement by the Assignor to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars £510.00)
now paid by the Assignee (o the Assignor and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the partics hereby agree as follows:

Subject to paragraph 7 herein, the Assignor hereby grants and assigns unto the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right. title
and interest in. under and to the Agreement including, without imitation, all of the Assignor's rights to the Existing
Deposits under the Agreement,

The Assignor scknowledges that any amounts paid by the Assignor for Existing Deposits will not be returned 10 the
Assignor in the event of any default or termination of the Agreement and the Assignor expressly acknowlcdges. agrees and
directs that such amounts shall be held by the Vendor as a credit toward the Purchase Price of the Unit

Subject to paragraph 4 below. the Assignee covenants and agrees with the Assignor and the Vendor that he/she will observe
and perform all of the covenants and obligations of the Purchaser under the Agreement and assume ali of the obligations
and responsibilities of the Assignor pursuant to the Agreement to the same extent as if he/she had originally signed the
Agreement as named Purchaser thercunder,

The Assignee shall be required to pay the full amount of the applicable HST to the Vendor on final closing
notwithstanding that the Assignee may qualify for HST Rebate (or equivalent), . The HST applicable shall be
caleulated based on the original purchase price and the consideration for the Transfer/Deed to the Assignee shall
reflect the original purchase price as sct out In the Agreement. The Assignor and/or Assignee are personally divectly
responsible for collection and remittance of any HST applicable to any Increase in or additional consideration
negotinted as between Assignor and Assignee for the purchase of the Property. The Assignor and Assignee expressly
acknowledge that the HST Rebate credit contemplated by the Agreement will not be avaliable to the assigning
parties and fhe Assignee will be obliged to seek any HST Rebate available directly on his or her own after final
closing. The Vendor shall have no obligation whatseever either before or after closing to assist or cooperate with the




6.

6

Assignor or Assignee in the collection or remiitance of HST on the sssignment fransattion as between Assignor and
Assignee or with any application for HST Rebate or equivalent.

Subject to the terms of the Assignment Amendment. the Assignee covenants and agrees with the Assignor and the Vendor
not to list or advertise for sale or lease and/or scll or lease the Unit and is strictly prohibited from further assigning the
Assignee’s interest under the Agreement or this Assignment o any subsequent party without the prior written consert of
the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarity withheld.

In the event that the Agreement is not completed by the Vendor for any reason whatsoever, or if the Vendor is required
pursuant to the terms of the Agreement to refund all or any pant of the Existing Deposits or the deposit comemplated by
section 2 above. the same shall be paid to the Assignee, and the Assignor shall have no claim whatsoever against the Vendor
with respect to same.

The Assignor hereby represents 10 the Assignee and the Vendor that he/she has fult right, power and authority to assign the
Agreement to the Assignee.

The Assignor covenants and agrees with the Vendor that notwithstanding the within assignment, he/she will remain hable
for the performance of all of the obligations of the Purchaser under the Agreement, jointly and severally with the Assignee.
For greater clarity. the Assignor may be required to complete the Occupaney Closing with-the Vendor

The Vendor hereby consents to the assignment of the Agreement by the Assignor to the Assignee. This consent shall apply
to the within assignment only. is personal to the Assignor. and the consent of the Vender shalt be required for any other or
subsequent assignment in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

The Assignee hereby covenants, acknowledges and confimms that hefshe has received a fully executed copy of the
Agreement and the Dnisclesure Statement with all accompanying documentation and material, including any amendments
thereto.

The Assignor shall pay by certified cheque drawn on solicitor's trust account 1o Aird & Berlis, LLP upon exccution of this
Assignment Agreement. Vendor's solicitor’s fees in the amount of Five Hundred Doltars ($500.00) plus HST.

The Assignor and Assignee agree to provide and/er exccute such further and other documentation as may be required by
the Venpder in connection with this assignment, including, but not limited to, satisfaction of Vendor's requirements 1o
evidence the Assignec’s financial ability to complete the vansaction contempiated by the Agreement, Assignee’s full
contact information and Assignee’s solicitor’'s contact information.

Details of the identity of the Assignee and the solicitors For the Assignee are set forth in Schedule “A” and in the Vendor's
form of Information sheet. Notice to the Assignee or 10 the Assignee’s sobicitor, shall be decmed to alse be notice 1o the
Assignor and the Assignor’s solicitors

Any capitalized terms hereunder shali have the same meaning attributed to them in the Agreement, unless they are defined
n this Assignment Agreement.

This Assignment shalt enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs.
admimistrators. executors, eslate frustees, successors and permitied assigns, os the case may be. If more than one Assignee
is namned in this Assignment Agreement. the obligations of the Assignee shall be joint and scveral.

This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontaro
and the jaws of Canada applicable therein

IN WEITNESS WHEREQOF the partics have executed this Assignment Agreement

—
DATED !hisog 7 day oﬂo Cg“/ 5 e y

Witness

;_/0 . s e y
I Y

Erick Me

n (Assignor)

4

.

-

(Assigaorf
i

4 ¥
-
~ -

S

ﬁ"‘ritncss ' Mo !

A LIMITED sharcholder Erick Merlin

Lo "

J ignee)
A i /
o LV A @

Witness A R A T =" ¢

F{CITY CENTRE) CORP.

ol

AMACON DEVELOPM (
2 [N




ASSIGNEE

ASSIGNEE

ASSIGNEE'S
SOLICITOR:

411456811

Schedule “AY

Details of Assignee

NAME: 7101597 CANADA LIMITED

DATE OF
BIRTH 2009/01/04 Business Number (BN)
B826210023RC0001
YYYYMMDD SiN #
ADDRESS:

PHONE: Tel: ‘4 -
Cell:

E-mail: {m'mzi—ﬂ'm Q) C\mcUJ o1
NAME T Puc i mo-’-tfh:fi@ AD

il l 507 374 757

ADDRESS; }%@@ Cséou& / a,(ja.zy AR

PHONE: Tet: W st QK7
Cell: el )

Facsimile: _~

E-mail;

NAME: Robert D Eliwood
ADDRESS: 2765 Lakeshore Bivd West
Linlt 203

M3V 12

PHONE: Bus: 416 252 1128
Facsimile: 416 259 1992

E-mail:




Parkside Village - Block 9 - South
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

Between: AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and

ERICK MERLIN MATTHIESEN (the "Purchaser”)

Sulte 3116 Tower 9 South Unit 15 Level 30 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following change(s) shall be
made 1o the above-mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale, and except for such change(s) noted below, all other
terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain as stated therein, and time shal! continue to be of the essence.

DELETE: FROM THE EEMENT ALE
Referance to Assignment Amendment dated November 30, 2016 and executed by the Vandor on November 30, 2016
Paragraph 22

(v) pays the sum Three Thousand Five Hundrad ($3,500,00) Dollars plus applicable HST by way of certified funds as an
administration fee to the Vendor for permitting such sale, transfer or assignment, & be pakd to the Vendor at the time of the
Purchaser's request for consent to such assignment.

SERT: TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE
Reference to Assignment Amendment

Paragraph 22

(v} pays the sum Two Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500.00) Dollars plus applicable HST by way of corfifled funds as an
administration fee to the Vendor for permitling such sale, transfer or assignment, to be paid to the Vendor at the time of the
Purchaser's raquest for consent to such assignment.

Dated at Mississauge, Ontario this __ (O dayof  I€Cernlsr.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
in the Presence of:

e it ¥ Hot—

Purchaser - ERICK MERLIN MATTHIESEN

Accepted at M\SSLSSOQA%Q., this {0 dayor 'Défém‘@f:r/

AMACON DEVELOPMENT,\(CITY CENTRE) CORP.

2018.

Par:

Authorizad Signing Officer
I have the authority to bind the Corporation.

cle

ASQL smdapt  27sept1s




STATUTORY DECLARATION

CANADA ) INTHE MATTER OF
PROVINCE OF ) Assignment Agreement/of Purchase and Sale Contract :
ALBERTA )
) ERICK MERLIN MATTHIESEN - (the "Assignor”)
} 7101597 CANADA LIMITED - (the “Assignee”)
) And
} AMACON DEVELOPMENT (City Centre) Corp (the “Vendor”)
Suite 3116 4055 Parkside Village Drive, Mississauga, ON
(the “Property”)
TO WIT:

I, Lynn McDonald, of the City of Calgary, Province of Alberta,
DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT

1. 1 have authenticated the identity and signature of Erick Merlin Matthiesen.

2. 1 verified through Alberta Corporate Registry, that Erick Merlin Matthiesen is the sole
shareholder of 7105197 Canada Limited.

3. 1 confirm that Erick Merlin Mattiesen in his capacity as President of 7105197 Canada
Limited has the right to bind the Corporation, sign the Assignment Agreement.

And | make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing it is of
the same force and effect as if made under oath.

DECLARED before me at the City )

of Calgary in the Province of ) 7%
Alberta this A F day of January, /ﬂﬁ,ﬁﬂ/ a.,éﬁ f
2021. Lyfin McDonald '

/%?@/f,ﬂ.)

““‘Cﬁﬁxmi&sioner of Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta

KATHMRYN E. CLICHE
Comrussioner for Olaihs
mant for the Province of Alberta
My Commussion Expires March 23,202




ERICK MATTHIESEN — 100% SHARES, DL ATTACHED.

* Mortgage approval
WAITING FOR LETTER FROM LENDER. WILL SEND SOMETIME THIS WEEK.

» Solicitors full information

Robert D Ellwood
Barrister and Solicitor
2765 Lakeshore Bivd West
tnit 203

Toronto, Ontario

M8V 1H2

T:416 252 1128

F:416 259 1992

* Your solicitor will need to fill out a fintrac form for the share holders and the
corporation. See attached documents
ATTACHED

* Assignment fee payable to Amacon Development (city center) Corp. by certified
cheque — courier directly to Aird & Berlis
$1500 for assignment will be sent this week as per amendment,

* legal Fee payable to Aird&Berlis LLP
$500 for fees will be sent this week.

* Top up deposit to 25% of the purchase price payable to Aird&Berlis LLP in Trust
Waiting for response from your lawyers on guidance here since you will receive
100% on the date of assignment/closing.

Thank you,

ANDREA ALSIP COTNAM
DIRECTOR, SALES
<image001.jpg>

465 BURNHAMTHORPE ROAD WEST
MISSISSAUGA, ON L5B 0E3
T.905.273.9333 | F.905.273.7772

LIEEATPARKSIDE.COM
<image002.png>
<image0C3.png=
<imageQD4 png>

From: Erick Matthiesen <ematthiesen@gmail.com>

Sent: lanuary 14, 2021 4:55 PM

To: Andrea Alsip <aalsip@|ifeatparkside com>

Cc: Jasmina Farkas <jasmina@lifeatparkside.com> Robert Eltwood
<robertellwood@on.aibn.com>

Subject: Re: South Block Nine Unit# 3116

Andrea,

F have received confirmation from lender that mortgage can be closed in corporation. i
would like to proceed with an assignment to the corporation,




Individual Identification Information Record

NOTE: An Individual Identification information Record is required by the Proceeds of Crime {Money Laundering) and Terronist Financing Act. This Record must be
complated by the REALTOR® member whenever they act in respect to the purchase or sale of real estate. -
It is recommended that the Individual identificatien Information Record be completed:

{it for a buyer when the offer is submitted and/or a tleposit made, and
{in for a seller when the seller accepis the offer,

.................................................................................

A. Verification of Individual

NOTE: One of Sectian A, A.2. o7 A.3 must be complated for your individual clients or tmrepresenied Individuals that ars not clients, but are parties {o the transaction
{&.9. unrepresented buyer or seller) . Where you are unable to Identify an unrepresented individual, complete section A.4 and consider sending a Suspicious
Transaction Report to FINTRAG if there are reasonable grounds o suspect that the transaction involves the proceeds of crime or t8rrorist activity. Whare you are
asing an agent or mandatary to verity the identity of an individual, see procedure described in CREA'S materials on REALTOR Link®,

Erick Merlin Matthiesen

2. hcdross -+ 1T CHARBUGW Grove, Rocky View County, Alberts, Ontatio, T3Z 0AT SR
3. Date of Birth; SERISHIDEE 27, Q78 " 1711
4. Nature of Principal Business or Occupation; .. Engineer, .. .. ... . ... . ... Cr s b e e e e e,

A.1 Federal/Provincial/Territorial Government-lssued Photo ID

Ascertain the individual’s identity by comparin%%ié: EGBHI\JI %‘Firsﬂﬁigénﬁgg individuat must be physically present,
1. Type of identification Docum {‘54(39@@4:;; Brigholsl £k Rt % e S CREA S PPN a2 38 ALALTOR G dseieipledt”

2. Document Identlfier Number:

A.2 Credit File

Ascertain the individual’s identity by comparing the individual's name, date of birth and address informatien above to infermalion in a Sanadian credit Gl
that has heen in existence for at least three years. If any of the infoermaticn does not match, you wifl need to use anolher method to aseertain client idenlity.
Gonsult-the credit file at the time you ascertain the indlvidual's identity. The individual does not need to be physically present.

1. Name of Canadian Credit Bureau Holding the Credit Flie; . ... .. ... ... e e e e .

A.3 Dual ID Process Method
1. Complete two of the following thres chackboxes by ascertaining the individual's tdentity by referring to information in twu independent, reliable, sources. Fach
saurce must be wall known and reputable (e.g., federal, provincial, territorial and municipal levels of government, crown corporations, financia entities or utility

providers). The individual does not need ta be physically present.
D3 Verily the individual's name and date of birth by refarring to a document or source containing the individual's name and date of birth*

O NameofSource:.............. ettt e e e Pt iariaea e, et ie i
O Account Number**: {enusi e v2lid anc ool cxpured; must G resent if ap exgiry dato:
0O Verl'y the individual’s name and address by referring o 2 document or source containing the individual's name and address*
©Q Name of Source:..... e e e e aeeaas e s, e rearaieaa e .
C  Account Number**: (U3t bo vali ar O O O e e
3 Verity the individuals’ name and confirm a financial account*
O Name of Source: ....... e e e e s e e ee e et e iaeans
O Fhnancial Account Type:. . ... e,
O AccountNumber** ., . . . . .. . ... . ...... ... e e b beraraeees P eehan ey

“See CREA's FINTRAC materials on REALTOR Link® for examypies. ** Or relerence number ¥ there is no account ntmber.

This document has been prepared by The Canacian Real Estate Associntion {"CREA"} 0 assist membors In compiying with requitements of
Canada’s Proceeds of Crime (Monay Lavundering) ond Terrorist Financing Regulations,
The REALTOR™ rademark is controlled by CREA. & 2014-2020,

fieALlON
L RE A VM AR A v &.




Individual Identification Information Record

A.4 Unrepresented Individual Reasonable Measures Record (if applicable)
Only complete this section when you are unable o asceriaia the identity of an unrepresented individuat.

1, Measures taken to Ascertaln identity (check one):
Iﬁ Asked unrepresented individual for information to ascertain thair identity

L Other, explain: .. .. ..o
ééié'onivh':éﬁ'a’t;a{ré}ﬁéaish'rés':ékéh':.‘.'If.'I.‘.'IIIIIIZII.'.'.'Z.'ZIZ.'I.'.‘.‘I.'.'IZ.'I.'.'.'.'SIifI.'.'.'.'ZIIII.‘.’i.‘II.’II.‘I.’IIII?
2. Reasons why measures were unsuccesiul {check ona):

£1 Unrepresentsd individual did not provide information

0 Other,expiaim: ................. e et et e e e,

B. Verification of Third Parties

NOTE: Oniy complete Section B for your clients. Complete this section of the form to indicate whether a glient is acting on behalf of 3 third
party, Either Bt or B.2 must be compteted.

B.1 Third Party Reasonable Measures
Where you cannot determine whether there is a third party or there is no third party, complete this section.

ts the transaction being conducied on behalf of a third party abcordlng {0 the cllent? {check one):

O Yes
X No

Measuyes taken (check one}:
Asked if citent was acting on behalf of a third party

Reason why measures were unsuccessiul (check ona):
£} Client did not provide informatio

tr v s s .

0 Othar, 8XPlaIN: - ... e

Indicate whether there are any other grounds to suspeot a third party {check one):

X No
0 Yes, explain:........... N e e e e e e e .

B.2 Third Party Record
Where these is a third party, complete this section,

1. Name of third party: ... ., nOt appllcab!e ...... b Ceeeiaas Lesrerrinianinenn.

2. Address:............ PN P e e e,

This document has been prepared by The Canadian Rea! Eslale Assotiation ("CREA”) o assist members in complylng with requiremanis of
Canada’s Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Temorist Financing Regiations.
BEALIOR . The REALTOR™ trademark is controifed by CREA. & 2014-2020.

FBEA VLD E memats '&.



Individual Identification Information Record

NOTE: Only complete Sections C and D for your clients.

C. Client Risk (ask your Compfiance Officer it this section is applicabls)

Determine the level of risk of a money faundering or terrorist financing offence for this client by determining the appropriate cluster of client in
your policies and procedures manual this client falls into and checking one of the checkboxes below:

Low Risk

é Canadian Citizen or Resident Physically Present

B} Canadian Citizen or Resident Not Fhysically Presont

L1 Canadian Citlzen or Residant - High Crime Area - No Other Higher Risk Factors Evident

01 Foreign Citizen or Resident that does not Operate in a High Risk Country (physically present ar not)

3 Other, explain:

Medium Risk
[ Explain:

High Risk
11 Farelgn Citizen or Resident that operates In a High Risk Country {physically present or not).

{1 Other, explain:

BEAUQH

if you determined that the client's risk was high, tell your brokerage’s Compliance Officer. They will want to consider this when
conducting the overall brokerage risk assessment, which occurs every two years. it will also be relevant in compieting Section
D below. Note that your brokerage may have developed other clusters not listed above. If no cluster is appropriate, the agent
will need to provide a risk assessment of the client, and explain their assessment, in the refevant space above,

This decumnent has been prepared by The Canadian Reaf Esiate Association {"CREA") 1o asslst membors in complying with requirements of
Cenada’s Proceeds of Crime Money Lsundering} and Terrorist Finanoing Regulations.
The REALTOR"trademark is contralled by CREA. © 2014-2020,

FOEA WIE R nrmas &



Individual Identification Information Record

D. Business Relationship
(ask your Compliance Officer when this section is applicable)

D.1. Purpose and lntended_ Nature of the Business Relationship

Check the appropriate boxes.
' Acting as an agent for the purchase or sale of:

£ Residential property L1 Residential property for income purposes
[0 Commercial property C} Land {for Commercial Use

D.2. Measures Taken to Monitor Business Relationship and Keep Client information Up-To-Date
D.2.1. Ask the Cllent if their name, address or principal business or occupation has changed and if it has include the updated
information on page ons,

D.2.2 Keep &l relevant correspondence with the client on fite in order to maintain a record of the information you have used to monitor
the business relationship with the client. Optional - if you have taken measures beyond simply keeping correspondence on file, specily

them here:

D.2.3. f the client is high risk you must conduct enhanced measuses to monitor the brokerage's business retationship and keep their
client information up to date. Opticnai - consuit your Compliance Officer and document what enhanced measdras you have applied:

D.3 Susplcious Transactions
Don't forget, i you see something suspicious during the transaction report it to your Compliance Officer. Consull your policies and
procedures manua!l for more information.

E. Terrorist Property Reports |
Don't forget 10 fellow your brokerage's procedures with respect to terrorist property reports. Consult your policies and procedures
manual for more information.

This document has besn prepared by The Canadian Rea! Estate Assogiation (CREA™) to assist members in complying with requirements of
) Canada’s Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations. -
REALKOR . The REALTOR™ trademark is contralled by CREA. © 2014-2020.

FREA WERE s t




Corporation/Entity ldentification Information Record

NOTE: A Corporation/Entity identification information Record is required by the Proceeds of Crime {Maney Launtering} and Terrorist Financing Act. This Record
must be completed by the REALTOR® member whenever they act in respect to the purchase or sale of real estate.
Itis recommended that the Corporation/Entity Identification information Record be completed:

{1} fora buyer when the offer is submilted and/or  deposit made, and

(i) for a seller when the seller accepts the offer,

.......................................................................................................

A.l. Verification of Corporation.

NOTE: Either section A1 or A.2 must be complsted for your corporate/entity clients or unrepresented entities that are not clients, but are parties to the
transaction {¢.g. unrepresented buyer or seller). Where you are unable to identify an unrepresented entity, comptete section A3 and consider sending a
Suspicious Transaction Report to FINTRAC if there are reasonable grounds to suspect that the transaction invalves the proceeds of crime, or terrorist activity,
Where you are using an agent ar mandatary to verify the existence of an entity, see procedure described in CREA's materlals on REALTOR Link®

1. Name of Corporation: ., . f 1V 10¢7
2. Corporate Address:., . ... ...t i e e e e
116

3. Nature of Principal Business: . Holding Company, Reat Estate ... ... . .. . .. e

.........

4. Name of Directors; As set out in certificate of corporale status or other record confirming corporation's existence.

...................................................................

Erick Matthiesen

5. Type and Source of Verification Record;
Must confirm existence of the corporation (.g., cerlificate of corporate status, published anmual report, goverament nollce of assessment). ¥ record is

In paper format, a copy must e kept. If record is an electronic version, a recard of the corporation’s regisiration number and type and source of record
e.0., Carporations Canadg website) mustbekept, . ... oo e on. .. ye

.- Corporalons Ganad nebela) st be e " Bticles of lidorporation 1T

6. Registration number of corporation:. 826210023RC000 1 .......................................................

A LR B N B T

........................................

7. Attach a copy of corporate records showing authority to bind corporation regarding transacifon:
{e.g.. certificate of incumbency, articles of incorporation, by-laws setfing out officers duly authorized to sign on behaf of corporation)

A.2. Verification of Other Entity (if appficabie)

1. Name of other entity: . _ . notapphcable ........................................................................

2. Address: ....... T T T S O

................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

5. Source of Record: Record may be paper ar an electranic version. I record is in paper format, a copy must be kept, If record is an elecieonic version,

@ record of the entity's registration number and type and source of record MuSEBE KeBL. .. .. ..o o it e e

..............................................................................................................

This document has been prepared by The Canadian el Estate Association (""?::'REA“) to assist membors in complying with requirements of
Canada's Proceeds of Crime (Monwy Laundering} and Terrorist Financing Regulations.
The REALTOR® trademark 13 controlled by CREA. € 2014-2019.

Iy
TAOR
FOEA WWERC armal &




Corporation/Entity Identification Information Record

A.3 Unrepresented Entity Reasonable Measures Record (i applicable}
Only complete this section when you ars unable o ascartain the existence of an unrepresented entity,

1. Measures taken to Confirm Existance {check one):
B3 Asked unrepresented entity for information to confirm their existence

2. Reasons why measures were unsuccesstul {check onae):
¥ Unrepresentad entity did not provide information

[0 Other,explain: ............... e et e e e e e e e e

B. Verification of Third Parties

NOTE: Only complete Section 8 for your cifents. Complete this sectian of the form to indicate whelher a chent is acting on behalf of a third party,
Either B.1 or B.2 mus! he compieted.

B.1 Third Party Reasonable Measures

Where you cannat determing whether there is a third party, or there IS no third party, complets this section,

ls the transaction baing conducied on behalf of a third party according o the client? (check ong):
L Yes
A No

Measures taken (check ona):
2 Asked i client was acting on behalf of a third party
8O Other, explain: .. ... e fa i s .
Date onr which above measurestaken:. . .. ...t e e e e e e

..............................................................

Reason why measures were unsuccessful {check ona):
O Client did not provide information

B Other, explain: ...
Indicate whether there are any other grounds to suspect a third party {checi one):

d{ No

[ Yes, explait ........ Ve earesrennan rar s araaeeaas e e, e e et a e a e

B.2 Third Party Record
Where there Is a third party, compiete this section,

1. Name of other entity:. . . .. nOt app "cab’e .................................................. e e,
2, Address:..... e aarairrar e et Ciereiaeaaea e s e st eaeaaeaaas
3. Date of Bivth (ifapplicable). ... ... .. e i N e,
4. Nature of Principal Buslness or Qceupation: ................. e e, et e e e,
5. Incorporation number and place of issue (f applcabie): ... . vt e, ves
6. Relationship between third party and client: ....... bt Pl e e, e erta b E et vt eererareas

This document has baan prepared by The Canadian Raal Eslale Association {"CREA"} to assist members in complying with requirements of
Canada's Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) end Temoris! Financing Regulations.
The REALTOR® trademark is controlled by CREA, © 2014-2019.

£ BEA VIR D avat &



Corporation/Entity ldentification Information Record

NOTE: Orly complete Sections C and D for your clients.

C. Client Risk (ask your Comptiance Officer if this section is applicable)
Determine the level of risk df & money laundering or terrorist financing offence for this ciignt by detgrmining the appropriate cluster of client in your policies and

procedures manual this client falls inte and checking one of the checkboxes below;

Low Risk

& Canadian Corporation or Entity

[ Foreign Corporation or Entity that does not operate in a High Risk Country
3 Other, explain:

Medium Risk
0 Explain:

High Risk
O Foreign Corporation or Entity that operates in a High Risk Country
1 Other, explain:

it you determined that the client's risk was high, tell your brokerage’s Compliance Qfficer. They will want to consider this when
conducting the overall brokerage risk assessment, which occurs every two years. It will also be relevant in compiefing Section
D befow. Note that your brokerage may have developed other clusters not listed above. If no cluster Is appropsiate, the agent will
need to provide a risk assessrent of the client, and expiain their assessment, in the relevant space above.

This document has baen prepared by The Canadian Real Estate Assoclation ("CREA") (o assist members in complying with raquirements of
Ganade’s Proceads of Crime (Money Laundering) end Terrorist Financing Ragulations.
The REALTOR® tragemark is oontrolfed by CREA. © 2014-2019,

FOCA WWERE A %



- Corporation/Entity Identification Information Record

D. Business Relationship
(ask your Compliance Officer when this section is applicable)

D.1. Purpose and Intended Nature of the Business Relationship
Check the appropriate boxes.
Acting as an agent for the purchase or sals of;
0O Land for Commerciaj Use
0O Commerclal property
L‘} Other, please specify: ... . P20y Ig9Igenee e e e

D.2. Measures Taken to Monitor Business Relationship and Keep Client information Up-To-Date

D.21 M the clientis a corporation, ask if its name and address and name of its directors have changed and if they have include the
updated information on page one. if the glient ig an entity other than a corporation, ask if its name, address and principat place ol
business has changed and if thay have include the updated information on page one,

D.2.2 Keep alt relevant correspondence with the client on file in order to maintain a record of the infermation you have used (o
rnonitor the business relationship with the client. Optionat - ff you have taken measures beyond simply keeping corespondence on file,

specify them here;

.2.3. if the client is high risk you must conduct snbanced measures to moniior the brokerage's business relationship and keep their
chient information up to date. Optional - consult your Compliance Officer and dosument what enhanced measures you have applied:

0.3 Susplclous Transactions
Don't forgst, if you see something suspicious during the transaction report it to your Compliance Officer,

Consult your policies and procedures manual for more information.

E. Terrorist Property Reports ,
Don'tforget to follow your brokerage's procedures with respect to terrotist property reports. Consult your policies and procedures
manual for more information.

This document has been prepared by The Canadian Real Estate Assoclation ("CREE:E 1o assist members in complying with requirements of
Ganada's Proveeds of Crime (Money Laundering} and Terrorist Finencing Reguiations,
The REALTOR*trademark is controlled by GREA, & 2014-2019,

T ALIGRY
FRCA MEOC A %




lﬂ Industry Canada  Industrie Canada ELECTRONIC TRANSACTION RAPPORT DE LA TRANSACTION

REPORT ELECTRONIQUE
Canada Business Loi canadientie sur les
Corporations Act  sociétés par actions ARTICLES OF STATUTS CONSTITUTIFS
INCORPORATION
(SECTION 6) (ARTICLE 6)

Processing Type - Mode de Traitement: E-Commerce / Commerce-E

1. { Name of Corporation - Dénomination de la société
7101597 CANADA LIMITED

2. I The proviuce or territory in Canada where the registered office Is to be situated -
La province ou le territoire au Canada oi se situera le siége social
ONTARIO

3. | The classes and any maximum aumber of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue -
Catégories et le nombre maximal d'actions que Ia société est auntorisée 2 émettre

The annexed schedule is incorporated in this form,
L'annexe ci-jointe fait partic intégrante de fa présente formule.

4, l Restrictions, if any, on share transfers - Restrictions sar le transfert des actions, s'il y a lieu

The annexed schedule is incorporated in this form.
L'annexe ci-jointe fait partie intégrante de Ia présente formule.

5. # Number (or minimum and maximum aumber ) of directors - Nombre ( on nombre minima? et maximal ) d'administrateurs

Minimum: |  Maximum: 5

6. | Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on -
Limites imposées 3 I'activité commerciale de Ia société, s'it y a lien

The annexed schedule is incorporated in this form.
L'annexe ci-jointe fait partie intégrante de la présente formule,

7. | Other provisions, If any - Autres dispositions, s'il y a len

The ennexed schedule is incorporated in this form.
L'annexe ci-jointe fait partic intégrante de la présente formule.

8. | Incorporators - Fondateurs

Name(s) - Notn(s} Address (including postal code) - Adresse (Inclare fe code postal)

ERICK MATTHIESEN 1503 JASMINE CRESENT
OAKVILLE, ONTARIO CANADA L6H 3H2

Signatare
ERICK MATTHIESEN

JOHN ASSELIN 21 CONQUERGOOD STREET

JOHN ASSELIN
TIVERTON, ONTARIO CANADA MOG 2T0

Canadi




ltem 3 - Shares / Rubrique 3 - Actions
TWO CLASSES OF SHARES:

The corporation is authorized to issue Class A and Class B shares with the following rights, privileges,
restrictions and conditions:

1.Class A shares, without nominal or par value, the holders of which are entitled:

a)to vote at all meetings of shareholders except meetings at which only holders of a specified class of
shares are entitled to vote; and

b}to receive the remaining property of the corporation upon dissolution.

2.Class B shares, which shall carry the right:

a)to a dividend as fixed by the board of directors and

b)upen the liquidation or winding-up of the corporation, to repayment of the amount paid for such share
(plus any declared and unpaid dividends) in priority to the Class A shares, but they shall not
confer a right to any further participation in profits or assets.

3.The holders of Class B shares shall not be entitled to vote at all meetings of shareholders except as
otherwise specifically provided in the Canada Business Corporations Act.



ltem 4 - Restrictions on Share Transfers / Rubrigue 4 - Restrictions sur le transfert des actions
RESTRICTIONS ON SHARE TRANSFERS:

The right to transfer shares of the Corporation shall be restricted in that no sharcholder shall
be entitled to transfer any share or shares of the Corporation without the approval of:

a.the directors of the Corporation expressed by resolution passed by the votes cast by a
majority of the directors of the Corporation at a meeting of the board of directors or
signed by all of the directors of the Corporation; OR

b.the shareholders of the Corporation expressed by resolution passed by the votes cast by a
majority of the shareholders who voted in respect of the resolution or signed by all
shareholders entitled to vote on that resolution,



item 6 - Restrictions - Business / Rubrigque 6 - Restrictions - activité commerciale
None



ltem 7 - Other Provisions / Rubrique 7 - Autres dispositions
None



. £20T ¢ sung soxdxo jusunugodds A
\ Yy o . BHAGLY JO 20UIADL]
L . a1 104 pue yj
SI[IBQ) JOJ JOUOISSIUILIO T vy
PIRUO(IN vukT

2mmmit.<z
veoL das 1293
SO tasen

0 Lye-669rgl”




SMALL BUSINESS BANKING
COMMITMENT LETTER

January 21 2021
7101597 CANADA LIMITED
11 GRANDVIEW COVE

CALGARY, Alberta, Canada
T3Z OA7

Attention:  ERICK MATTHIESEN

Dear ERICK MATTHIESEN
The Toronto-Dominion Bank (the "Bank") is pleased to offer 7101597 CANADA LIMITED (the "Borrower") -
the following credit facilities (the "Facilities”) subject to the terms and conditions outlined beiow and

the terms and conditions reflected in the applicable Small Business Banking Credit Agreement (the
"Credit Agreement”}:

Borrower: 7101597 CANADA LIMITED

Lender: The Toronto-Dominion Bank

Confidential Pagelof5

The TD logo and other trade-marks are the property of The Toronto-Dominion Bank or a wholly-owned subsidiary, in Canada and/or other countries,




